

Appeal No. 12-16670
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PAUL A. ISAACSON, M.D.; WILLIAM
CLEWELL, M.D; HUGH MILLER, M.D.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TOM HORNE, Attorney General of
Arizona, in his official capacity; WILLIAM
(BILL) MONTGOMERY, County
Attorney for Maricopa County, in his
official capacity; BARBARA LAWALL,
County Attorney for Pima County, in her
official capacity; ARIZONA MEDICAL
BOARD; LISA WYNN, Executive
Director of the Arizona Medical Board, in
her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the
United States District Court
for the District of Arizona

No. 2:12-cv-01501-JAT-PHX

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF ANDREW M. TOBIN,
SPEAKER OF THE ARIZONA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
AND STEVE PIERCE, PRESIDENT OF THE ARIZONA SENATE
SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

**OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
ARIZONA STATE SENATE**
Gregory G. Jernigan
1700 W. Washington Street, Suite S
Phoenix, AZ 85007-2844
(P): 602-926-4731; (F): 602-926-3039
gjernigan@azleg.gov

**OFFICE OF THE SPEAKER
ARIZONA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**
Peter A. Gentala
1700 W. Washington Street, Suite H
Phoenix, AZ 85007-2844
(P): 602-926-5544; (F): 602-417-3042
pgentala@azleg.gov

October 11, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
RULE 29 STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The First Legislative Finding: After twenty weeks the health risks of induced abortion are so significant that the procedure should only take place if it is necessary for a woman’s health.....	4
A. The parties agree that the relative risks of abortion increase as a woman’s pregnancy progresses.	6
B. The health exception fully safeguards women’s health.....	7
C. Fetal anomalies are detectable by twenty weeks.	9
II. The Second Legislative Finding: By twenty weeks unborn children feel pain..	12
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	5, 9, 11, 13
<i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota v. Rounds</i> , 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	4

Statutes

A.R.S. § 36-2151.....	12
A.R.S. § 36-2158.....	13
A.R.S. § 41-1102(B)	4

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. IV., pt. 2. § 8.....	4
--	---

Legislative Enactments

H.B. 2036	4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15
-----------------	--------------------------------

Internet Websites

Arizona Department of Health Services: Bureau of Women’s Children’s Health, <i>Informed Consent</i> (2012) http://www.azdhs.gov/phs/owch/informed-consent/index.htm	13
